IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transferring) Jurisdiction of a Portion of Hailey) Avenue, Co. Rd. No. 1305,) to the City of Pendleton, Oregon.)

Order No. RD 99-08

WHEREAS, in accordance with ORS 373.270(1)(a) the Umatilla County-Board of Commissioners has deemed it to be in the best interests of the County to surrender jurisdiction over that portion of Hailey Avenue (County Road No. 1305) lying between the hortherty right-of-way line of Southwest 29th Street and the southerly right-of-way line of Southwest 30th Street to the City of Pendleton, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, an agreement was reached between Umatilla County and the City of Pendleton whereby the City would accept jurisdiction over the above described portion of road once it was improved to City of Pendleton standards, and

WHEREAS, the improvements are substantially completed, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 373.270(4) a hearing was held on August 18, 1999, at 10:15 a.m. to hear public testimony both for and against the proposed transfer, and determining it to be in the public interest to transfer the above described portion of Hailey Avenue to the City of Pendleton:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that in accordance with ORS 373.270(5)(a) jurisdiction over the above described portion of County Road No. 1305, Hailey Avenue, be offered to the City of Pendleton, Oregon, and that improvement, construction, or repair by the County shall cease, and that the full and absolute jurisdiction over the road for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments shall vest in the City.

	i attai		
Dated this	day of _	August	, 1999.